

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 22, 2006

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 05-5062, and consolidated case 05-5063

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,
Respondents-Appellees.

No. 05-5064, and consolidated cases 05-5095 through 05-5116

KHALED AL ODAH, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATORS GRAHAM AND KYL IN SUPPORT
OF GOVERNMENT RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Sheila J. Kadagathur
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE OF THE DTA DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS COURT MAY EXERCISE JURISDICTION ONLY UNDER THE REVIEW MECHANISMS ESTABLISHED BY THE DTA ITSELF	3
A. The Statutory Text Makes Clear That This Court Has Jurisdiction To Review Pending Cases Only Under Subsection 1005(e).....	3
B. The DTA’s Legislative History Confirms That This Court May Not Review Pending Cases Except As Provided By Subsection 1005(e) Itself	7
II. CONSTRUING THE DTA CONSISTENT WITH ITS TEXT, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE CREATES NO CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENTS AND REQUIRE THE DETAINEES TO FILE AMENDMENTS OR NOTICES IDENTIFYING THE CHALLENGES THEY INTEND TO RAISE UNDER THE DTA	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	12
* <i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	5
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	17
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	3
* <i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	4
<i>FEA v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	7
* <i>Gwin v. United States</i> , 184 U.S. 669 (1902)	4
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 181 F.3d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Insurance Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. 541 (1866)	5
* <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	12, 13, 14
* <i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	5
<i>Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Nat’l Kidney Patients v. Sullivan</i> , 902 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	7
<i>Railroad Co. v. Grant</i> , 98 U.S. 398 (1866).....	5
* <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988).....	8

<i>The Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. 567 (1869).....	17
<i>Thomas Paper Stock Co. v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 50 (1946).....	8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	15

STATUTE

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, §§ 1001-06, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739-45 (2005):

§ 1005	1, 7
§ 1005(e).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
§ 1005(e)(1)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
§ 1005(e)(2)	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 16
§ 1005(e)(2)(A).....	2
§ 1005(e)(2)(C)(1).....	2
§ 1005(e)(3)	1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 10
§ 1005(e)(3)(A).....	2
§ 1005(h)(1).....	3, 6, 10
§ 1005(h)(2).....	2, 4, 5

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

*151 Cong. Rec.:

S12655 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2005).....	9
S12664 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2005).....	9
S12753 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2005).....	9, 10
S12754 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 2005).....	8
S12755 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005).....	10, 18
S12796 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005).....	8
S12799 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2005).....	8

S14260 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)	13
S14263 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)	6, 11, 17
S14274 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)	8
S14275 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)	8
E2341 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

G. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After St. Cyr</i> , 33 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 555 (2002)	14
J. Elsea & K. Thomas, <i>Guantanamo Detainees: Habeas Corpus Challenges in Federal Court 5</i> (CRS Report for Congress Dec. 7, 2005)	11
